
 
 
 

Finance Division - Procurement & Engagements Department 

 
 

 

         3 Hasadnaot st. I Hertzeliya Pituach I Mail Box 2121 I Zip Code 46120 I www.pei.co.il 
Tel 972-9-9528614             I Fax 972-9-9528169          IE-mail : talmor@pei.co.il   

 

 

11 December 2019 
Ref.: 231035 

 
From: Petroleum & Energy Infrastructures Ltd. / Oil Products Pipeline Ltd. (“PEI”) 
To: All Tender Participants  
 
Dear Sir / Madam, 
 

Re: Public Tender No. 050-19 (the “Tender”) – Update #2 

1. Amendments to the Tender 

Following comments received from certain bidders, and after PEI’s consideration of relevant 

concerns, the Tender Documents are hereby amended, as follows: 

A. The revised and amended Annex H (“Bill of Quantities”) is attached as Exhibit A hereto. 

Bidders are advised that when submitting their bids, the revised and amended Annex H attached 

to this Update is the Bill of Quantities which must be filled in and signed, as per Section 4.2 (and 

Section 2.9, if applicable) of the Invitation to Bid. Any other form of submission is a Modification; 

see further paragraph 2 below for your reference. 

B. Section 3.8 of the Invitation of Bid is amended, and shall read as follows: 

3.8 The bid must be for supply of Goods produced by a single Manufacturer (meeting the 

requirements aforementioned) for each group of Goods indicated in the Bill of Quantities; however 

there is no requirement that the Manufacturer for one group of Goods be related to the 

Manufacturer for the other group. Bidders may participate in the bidding for a single group of 

Goods, by leaving the section for the other group blank. For purposes of the requirement of a single 

Manufacturer for each group of Goods, Manufacturers who are Affiliates of each other will be 

considered as if they were a single Manufacturer, provided that each such Affiliate meets the 

requirements aforementioned. 

C. Section 4(h) of Annex A (Terms of Tender) is amended such that after the words “single 

Manufacturer”, the parenthetical modifier “(for each group of Goods in the Bill of Quantities)” shall 

be inserted.  

D. The default Lead Time Period is amended from 120 days to 90 days. Consequently: 

(i) The words “120 days” are amended to “90 days”, in both occurrences in Section 2.4 

of the Invitation to Bid and in Section 5 of Annex A (Terms of Tender). 

(ii) The words “130 days” in Section 2.8 of the Invitation to Bid are amended to “100 

days”. 

http://www.pei.co.il/
mailto:talmor@pei.co.il


 
 
 

Finance Division - Procurement & Engagements Department 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

         3 Hasadnaot st. I Hertzeliya Pituach I Mail Box 2121 I Zip Code 46120 I www.pei.co.il 
Tel 972-9-9528614             I Fax 972-9-9528169          IE-mail : talmor@pei.co.il   

 

 (iii) The Bid Score formula in Section 8.1 of the Invitation to Bid is changed to:  

 S = [70% * (100*LQB/B)] + [30% * (100 + 2*(90 – LT)] 

2.  Clarification regarding modifications 

It is emphasized that no modification of the Tender Documents is allowed. If a bid is submitted 

with any modification of the Tender Documents, PEI reserves the right to disqualify such bid, in full 

or in part, at its discretion, with no further cause required. Alternatively, PEI may accept such 

modification, or view the bid as if it had been submitted without such modification.  

For example, if the bid includes any deviation from the Technical Specifications and/or revised and 

amended Bill of Quantities, PEI may elect, in its uncontrolled discretion, to disqualify the bid in part 

or in full, or PEI may elect to ignore such deviations, and require the winning bidder to sign the 

Contract with the unmodified Technical Specifications and revised Bill of Quantities, without change 

in price. Similarly, if a bidder submits its bid in the form of a proposal referring to that bidder’s own 

terms of contract, PEI may elect to either disqualify the bid, or ignore such reference and require 

the winning bidder to be bound by the Terms of the Contract provided as Appendix C to Annex K of 

the Tender, again without change in price. 

These examples are not exhaustive. The full range of options which PEI may implement in the event 

of a Modification remains as described in the Tender Documents; see specifically Section 7 of the 

Invitation to Bid and Sections 2 and 4(a) of Annex A (Terms of Tender). 

Notwithstanding the above, PEI has discretion to amend the Contract with the winning bidder, and 

in general we will be inclined to do so for the sake of being responsive to the compliance needs of 

our suppliers in their respective jurisdictions, for matters which do not involve substantial cost or 

risk to PEI. Specific reference is made to Section 9.5 of the Invitation to Bid.  

Thank you for your continued interest in the Tender; we look forward to receiving your bids. 

Sincerely, 

Talmor Sela 

Procurement and Engagements Department  

http://www.pei.co.il/
mailto:talmor@pei.co.il


 
 
 

Finance Division - Procurement & Engagements Department 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

         3 Hasadnaot st. I Hertzeliya Pituach I Mail Box 2121 I Zip Code 46120 I www.pei.co.il 
Tel 972-9-9528614             I Fax 972-9-9528169          IE-mail : talmor@pei.co.il   

 

 

Public Tender No. 050-19, Update #2 of 11 December 2019 

Exhibit A: Amended Annex H (Bill of Quantities) 

The amended Annex H (Bill of Quantities) is provided on the following page. 

  

http://www.pei.co.il/
mailto:talmor@pei.co.il


 
 
 

Finance Division - Procurement & Engagements Department 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

         3 Hasadnaot st. I Hertzeliya Pituach I Mail Box 2121 I Zip Code 46120 I www.pei.co.il 
Tel 972-9-9528614             I Fax 972-9-9528169          IE-mail : talmor@pei.co.il   

 

  Group 1 - seamless pipes       

         

  P/N Description  Spec. Qty. / M 
curr
ency unit price  total price  

lead 
time 

period  

1 23670 

PIPE 6"×0.312" API 5L 
GR.X52(PSL2),SEAMLESS with 

Polypropylene coating thk 3.5 mm 
according to spec 

163809-
v13 

540.00       

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2 25562 

pipe 6 inch API 5L X52  w.t. 0.344 inch 
PSL2  WITH COATING 

POLLYPROPYLENE THK= 3.5 mm, acc 
to spec 

163809-
v13 

1,572.00       

3 17779 
pipe 8 inch API 5L X52 (PSL2) w.t. 0.344 

inch with 3 layers coating fbe APC3 or 
equal thk 3 mm 

163809-
v13 

298.00       

4 17770 
pipe 6 inch API 5L X52 (PSL2) w.t. 0.312 

inch with 3 layers coating fbe APC3 or 
equal thk 3 mm 

163809-
v13 

1,826.00       

5 21505 
PIPE 6"x 0.312" CS' API -5L-X52 (PSL2) 
WITH COATING POLLYPROPYLENE 
THK= 3.5 MM, ACCORDING TO SPEC 

163809-
v13 

1,392.00       

6 25474 

pipe 10 inch API 5L X52 w.t. 0.438 inch 
PSL2  WITH COATING 

POLLYPROPYLENE THK= 3.5 MM, 
ACCORDING TO SPEC 

163809-
v13 

1,920.00       

7 25547 
Pipe 6 inch API 5L X52 w.t. 0.344 inch 

PSL2 with coating pollypropylene thk=3.5 
mm,acc to spec 

163809-
v13 

1,920.00       

8 25551 

pipe 12 inch API 5L X52 SMLS w.t. 0.438 
inch PSL2  WITH COATING 

POLLYPROPYLENE THK=3.5 mm, acc to 
spec 

163809-
v13 

720.00       

9 17707 
pipe 10 inch API 5L X52 (PSL2) w.t. 0.344 

inch with 3 layers coating fbe APC3 or 
equal thk 3 mm 

163809-
v13 

216.00       

10 24017 

Pipe 10 inch x 0.438" API 5LX52 PSL-2 
polypropylene thk 3.5 mm coating with 
fusion bonded epoxy primer by spec 

#155940 

163809-
v13 

2,974.00       

11 17719 DELETED   276.00   N/A N/A N/A N/A 

    Total Price (Group 1)    

         
  Group 2 - welded pipes       
         

  P/N Description  Spec. 
Qty. / 

M 
curre
ncy 

unit price  total price  
lead 
time 

period  

12 21232 pipe 24" bare w.t.0.375",API X42 
195429-

v3 
763.00       

  
  

13 24326 
Steel Pipe for casing 

24inchX0.5inch,Material-API 5L,X42/X52,        
PSL-2,Bare,SAWL 

195429-
v3 

1,816.
00 

      

    Total Price (Group 2)  

http://www.pei.co.il/
mailto:talmor@pei.co.il


 
 
 

Finance Division - Procurement & Engagements Department 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

         3 Hasadnaot st. I Hertzeliya Pituach I Mail Box 2121 I Zip Code 46120 I www.pei.co.il 
Tel 972-9-9528614             I Fax 972-9-9528169          IE-mail : talmor@pei.co.il   

 

 

http://www.pei.co.il/
mailto:talmor@pei.co.il

